respond: It is estimated that 2,000 respondents will complete the form annually within approximately 2.5 hours.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 5,000 total annual burden hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Jerri Murray, Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice, Justice Management Division, Policy and Planning Staff, Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street, NE., Room 2E– 508, Washington, DC 20530.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United States Department of Justice. [FR Doc. 2011–25988 Filed 10–6–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Settlement Agreement Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on October 4, 2011, a proposed Settlement Agreement in the bankruptcy matter In re DPH Holdings Corp., et al., Jointly Administered Case No. 05-44481 (RDD), was filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York. The Settlement Agreement between the United States and DPH Holdings Corp., f/k/a Delphi Corp., and its affiliated reorganized debtors ("Reorganized Debtors") resolves claims and causes of action of the United States on behalf of the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") against debtor Delphi Automotive Systems LLC n/k/a DPH-DAS LLC under the Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C 9601-75 ("CERCLA"), and Section 7003 of the **Resource Conservation and Recovery** Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. 6973, with respect to the Tremont City Landfill Superfund Site in Tremont City, Ohio ("Tremont Site"), and the South Dayton Dump & Landfill Superfund Site in Moraine, Ohio ("South Davton Site").

Under the Settlement Agreement, the United States, on behalf of EPA, will have an allowed claim of \$857,582.52. The allowed claim shall be allocated as an allowed claim of \$559,292.95 for the Tremont Site and an allowed claim of \$298,289.57 for the South Dayton Site. The effectiveness of the settlement is subject to the approval of a potential

settlement of a tax refund action, Delphi Corp., et al. v. United States, Case No. 08 Civ. 4487 (PKC) (the "Tax Refund Action"), pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. If the Tax Refund Action settlement is approved, the allowed claim of \$857,582.52 shall be applied as a setoff against the refund that would be owed to the Reorganized Debtors. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors will receive a covenant not to sue from the United States on behalf of EPA for the sites identified in this Notice, i.e., the Tremont Site and South Dayton Site.

Comments relating to the Settlement Agreement must be received by the Department of Justice no later than fourteen (14) days from the date of this publication. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20044-7611, and should refer to In re DPH Holdings Corp., D.J. Ref. 90-11-3–08913. Commenters may request an opportunity for a public meeting in the affected area, in accordance with Section 7003(d) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 6973(d).

The Settlement Agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor, New York, New York 10007, and at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Ariel Rios Building, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20460. During the public comment period, the Settlement Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Settlement Agreement also may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$2.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that

amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen M. Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2011–26037 Filed 10–6–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration

Importer of Controlled Substances; Notice of Application

Pursuant to 21 U.S.C. 958(i), the Attorney General shall, prior to issuing a registration under this Section to a bulk manufacturer of a controlled substance in schedule I or II, and prior to issuing a regulation under 21 U.S.C. 952(a)(2) authorizing the importation of such a substance, provide manufacturers holding registrations for the bulk manufacture of the substance an opportunity for a hearing.

Therefore, in accordance with 21 CFR 1301.34(a), this is notice that on August 11, 2011, Fisher Clinical Services, Inc., 7554 Schantz Road, Allentown, Pennsylvania 18106, made application by renewal to the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) to be registered as an importer of the following basic classes of controlled substances:

Drug	Schedule
Noroxymorphone (9668) Sufentanil (9740) Tapentadol (9780)	П

The company plans to import the listed substances for analytical research and clinical trials.

Any bulk manufacturer who is presently, or is applying to be, registered with DEA to manufacture such basic classes of controlled substances may file comments or objections to the issuance of the proposed registration and may, at the same time, file a written request for a hearing on such application pursuant to 21 CFR 1301.43, and in such form as prescribed by 21 CFR 1316.47.

Any such written comments or objections should be addressed, in quintuplicate, to the Drug Enforcement Administration, Office of Diversion Control, **Federal Register** Representative (ODL), 8701 Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 22152; and must be filed no later than November 7, 2011.

This procedure is to be conducted simultaneously with, and independent of, the procedures described in 21 CFR 1301.34(b), (c), (d), (e), and (f). As noted